

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

DONALD JAMES SMITH,

Appellant,

Case No.: SC18-822

L.T. No.: 16-2013-CF-005781

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

**DEATH PENALTY—DIRECT APPEAL**

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

\_\_\_\_\_

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

\_\_\_\_\_

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth  
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida  
Honorable Mallory D. Cooper Presiding*

By: H. KATE BEDELL  
LAW OFFICES OF BEDELL & KURITZ  
200 E Forsyth Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
Telephone: (904) 355-1999  
E-Mail: [kate@kuritzlaw.com](mailto:kate@kuritzlaw.com)  
Secondary E-Mail: [contact@kuritzlaw.com](mailto:contact@kuritzlaw.com)  
Florida Bar No.: 0632457

*Counsel for Appellant*

RECEIVED, 02/26/2020 12:58:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
I. Underlying Procedural Facts Particularly Relevant to Issues Raised.....	5
A. Media Interest in the Case.....	5
B. Mr. Smith’s Pretrial Motions .....	6
II. Underlying Facts Particularly Relevant to this Appeal Arising from the Trial .....	12
A. Juror Questionnaires and Jury Selection .....	12
B. Renewed Motions to Change Venue and Supplementing of the Record in Support.....	13
C. Prosecutor’s Comments During Opening Statement .....	14
D. The Medical Examiner’s Testimony .....	15
E. Prosecutor’s Comments During Closing Argument .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Mr. Smith’s Motion to Change Venue and Created Fundamental Error .....	20

II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Mr. Smith’s Motion for Mistrial After the Medical Examiner Became Emotional During Her Testimony Before the Jury .....	31
III. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Mr. Smith’s Motion to Exclude Autopsy Photographs of Cherish Perrywinkle .....	34
IV. The State Violated Mr. Smith’s Right to a Fair Trial by Making Improper Comments in Both the Opening and Closing Statements of the Guilt Phase of the Trial.....	37
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Overruled the Defense’s Objection to the State’s Comment in Opening Statement that “Every mother’s darkest nightmare became Rayne Perrywinkle’s reality.” .....	37
B. The Prosecutor’s Comments During Closing Argument Rise to Fundamental Error When Arguing that Cherish Perrywinkle was Crying Out from the Grave for Justice .....	39
V. The Cumulative Effect of the Errors in this Case Deprived Mr. Smith of a Fair Trial and Require Reversal of his Convictions and Death Sentence .....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

*Almeida v. State*, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....36

*Arbelaez v. State*, 626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993).....33

*Brooks v. State*, 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....40

*Chandler v. State*, 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997).....40

*Coleman v. Kemp*, 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985).....25

*Colon v. State*, 191 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....31

*Crew v. State*, 146 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....26, 39

*Czubak v. State*, 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....35

*Davis v. State*, 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984).....20

*Dessaure v. State*, 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004).....31

*Edwards v. State*, 428 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....38

*Estes v. Texas*, 381 U.S. 523 (1965).....21, 22, 26

*First v. State*, 696 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....38

*Freeman v. State*, 717 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....39

*Garron v. State*, 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....40

*Griffin v. State*, 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....24

*Hurst v. State*, 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....6

*Irvin v. Dowd*, 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....21, 22

*Kelley v. State*, 212 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....23

<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993).....	40
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992).....	39
<i>McCaskill v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977).....	23
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995).....	31
<i>Muehleman v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987).....	38
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	23, 25
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	22
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990).....	38
<i>Parker v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979).....	28
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	35
<i>Patterson v. Colorado ex rel. Attorney General of Colo.</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)....	21
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	35
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	35
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....	35
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	41
<i>Serrano v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2011).....	21
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	21, 22, 26

<i>Singer v. State</i> , 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959).....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	4
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....	39, 41
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 635 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 1994).....	41
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999).....	32
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993).....	36
<i>Woodel v. State</i> , 804 So.2d 316 (Fla. 2001).....	38

**STATUTES**

§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	4, 35
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	2
§ 782.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	2
§ 787.10(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	2
§ 794.011(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	2

**RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.240.....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	20
----------------------------	----

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....21  
art. I, § 16, Fla. Const. (1980).....21
